1309 1**980/155** 



## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1980

## KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of July 1980

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous Concessions) Amendment Order 1980. (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1980.

2. Tariff amended—Part II of the Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking reference numbers 81 and 82 and the descriptions and rates of duty to which these numbers relate, and substituting the reference number, descriptions, and rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

# NEW REFERENCE NUMBER 81, SUBSTITUTED IN PART II (CONCESSIONS) OF THE CUSTOMS TARIFF

Number	Guods	Rates of Duty	
		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
	Passengers' baggage and effects:		
81	Bona fide personal baggage and effects accompanying a passenger, being dutiable goods not covered by the provisions of reference number 80 and not imported on behalf of any other person or persons or for sale or exchange or use in the passenger's business or profession:	Free	
	(A) Cameras, sound and/or image recording and/or reproducing apparatus, radio receivers including articles incorporating radio receivers, radio tuners, tape recorders, tape and/or record players, record changers, amplifiers, loudspeakers:		
	<ul> <li>(i) Not exceeding \$50 in total value</li></ul>	the goods	applicable to s as set out in the Tariff

(B) Other goods:	Free	
<ul> <li>(i) Not exceeding \$50 in total value</li> <li>(ii) Exceeding \$50 in total value but not exceeding \$150 in total value—on the excess over \$50</li> <li>(iii) Exceeding \$150 in total value—on the excess over \$150</li> </ul>	25 The rates applica the goods as set Part I of the T	ble to out in
<ul> <li>NOTE—</li> <li>References 81 (A) and 81 (B) shall not apply to any of the following:</li> <li>(1) Tobacco products;</li> <li>(2) Alcoholic beverages;</li> <li>(3) Fur apparel;</li> <li>(4) Television sets and articles incorporating television sets.</li> </ul>		

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends Part II (Concessions) of the Customs Tariff by-

(a) Providing for concessionary rates of duty for sound reproducing apparatus:

- (b) Removing the restriction on the number of cameras, radios and tape recorders which may be imported by passengers:
- (c) Providing for duty free entry for certain radios, cameras, sound and image recording and reproducing apparatus up to a value of \$50 when imported as passengers baggage:
- (d) Providing for duty free entry for certain other goods up to a value of \$50 and at the rate of 25% on a value exceeding \$50 but not exceeding \$150 when imported as passengers' baggage: (e) The addition of "articles including television sets" to the list of goods currently
- excluded from the concession.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 July 1980. This order is administered in the Customs Department.